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.l l‘.‘:-n Club Night

lllllllll 669

Home of HO Le Mans

Round 11 Interlagos - F1

7 July 1992 - 7 July 2023

ADULTS __ JUNIORS
01S GOODLIP 01 L BOWLES

02 A SMITH 02 JJ HUGHES-DOWD
03 N SISMEY 03 JWOODHOUSE

This Week: DHORC'’s 31t Birthday - 2024 Calendar - 2024 Circuits
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History and Key Facts

HO Club founded on 7 July 1992

* DHORC: Derby HO Racing Club (“"HO" Is The Scale = 1/64th)
« Section of Derby Leisure Limited, open to all!

* Home of world famous international Le Mans 24 Hour race.

« Smaller scale version of Scalextric, once set up works all night!
* Four and Eight lane circuits

» Computerised timing

- Statistics for every meeting and every member since July 1992
* Over 20 race meetings each year s N
« 50+ circuit designs, up to 567 feet in length DHORC-CO 43 [DHORG-CD 44 | DHORC-CO 45

* Eight-lane routed DHORCingham oval 02 8 Goodip }S;im" 02 A Smith”

« Two car categories — Tyco open wheel (F1) D L OB O Raech
— Tomy SGP, BSRT, VSR enclosed wheel (GC)

Carrera Digital Club 15t race 18 January 2022

» 1/32™ Carrera Digital GT Cars

* 13 Evenings a year, minimum 3x15-minute races per driver per evening.
* 6 circuits, 2 evenings per circuit + Le Mans

« Full computerised timing and stats through SmartRace App

The Club Nights and Magazine Coverage
HO
* Racing starts between 18:45 and 19:00 hours — Finished by 21:30 hours
* Minimum of four 3-minute qualifying races & up to two Finals (F1 & GC) for each member
» Championship points for all members
* Magazine produced for every single meeting and covering every track statistic

Carrera Digital

* Racing starts between 18:00 and 18:15 hours — Finished by 21:30 hours
« Magazine produced after each evening

» Championship points for all members

* Rules & regulations booklet covering all the DHORC rules produced
each year
* Great family atmosphere, a help-all culture

Membership Fees, Car Costs and Prizes

» Adult £30 and junior (under 16) £15 for HO & Carrera, £40/£20 combined
* Only £50 Total expenditure for two cars HO Cars, £65 one Carrera

L PATEMAN 01 JJ HUGHES-DOWD
« All cars and spares can be bought at club S A TORMRL 82 5 WOOOHOUSE
03 8 GoOoDLIP 03 J THOMPSON

 Adult, Masters (over 56), Junior (16 & under) HO championships e -




2023 - Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s 32nd Season - 2023

hsie Editorial

e Mans

H'-iﬂ‘ﬂl Il l.'ﬂ'l'!'l.

y HO

wiww.dhors. oo uk

Happy Birthday to us! Every time 7" July comes around
it is hard to believe DHORC reaches another birthday. To
celebrate our 315t birthday on 07Jul23 was quite amazing.
Thank you all for ensuring the birthdays keep coming around!

Talking of the future we have already booked dates for the
2024 season, similar to 2023, with 16 evenings, each
separated by three weeks, together with DHORCingham
Oval. (See Page 9)

We have also enclosed the tracks for 2024, which included
four new circuits and four old ones, from Page 11.

With 18 racers on the grid on Tuesday we ran double Finals
for only the third time this year in the nine evenings run to
date. This was the first time in 19 races at Interlagos we had
run double Finals which always makes for an exciting
evening.

Congratulations to Simon Goodlip for taking both the Adult
and Master wins and to Lewis Bowles for winning the
Juniors.

Nick Sismey

Chairman / Treasurer
Vice Chairman
Secretary

Spares

Race Control

Race Control

Scrutineer

Nick Sismey
Phil Rees
Laura Edwards
Geoff Peach
Liam Smith
Darryn Mutch
Dean Garbett
Angus Smith
John Lamb
Steve White

M 07984 339 192
M 07912 378 652
M 07501 217 254
M 07443 585 902
M 07477 698 158
M 07954 741 677
M 07964 854 084
M 07591 813 431
M 07758 917 497
M 07859 999 480

sismey80@hotmail.co.uk
dhorcman.p.r@ntiworid.com
laurabubbles07@hotmail.co.uk
geoff@geoffpeach.com
liam-smith-93@hotmail.co.uk
darrynmutch@live.co.uk
garbettd@sky.com
angus@angussmith500.plus.com
john.lamb22@ntiworid.com
wslotcarsteve@gmail.com

ROLLS-ROYCE SLOT CAR MAGAZINE IS PUBLISHED AND COPYRIGHT 2023 BY DHORC, AND NO PORTION MAY BE
REPRODUCED OR TRANSMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION, AND MAY CONTAIN ARTICLES AND GRAPHICS REPRINTED
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE ORIGINAL COPYRIGHT HOLDER, WHO RETAINS ALL RIGHTSs,

Page 3




2023 - Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s 32nd Season - 2023

(0261 31 0= 1 ) £ J I

Pag

Details
003 Editorial
004 Contents
News & Views
Including
1. Acknowledgements
2. Happy 31st Birthday DHORC
3. DHORC 2024 provisional Calendar
4. DHORC 2024 Circuits
20 3 Calendar
20 3 Winners & Continuous Club Night Attendance Records
DHORC Official Clothing
Slot Cars & Spares
Razorlite Lexans HO
Race Report - Interlagos F1 — 18 July 2023 - Round 11 of 28

Including
Page 26 - Race Results

Razorlite Lexans HO Catalogue




2023 - Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s 32nd Season - 2023

1. Acknowledgements for DHORC 669

Phil Rees Parc Ferme & Everything Else  Adam Turnbull Marshalling & PA
John Lamb Setting Up Dan Hughes-Dowd Marshalling & PA
Stuart Gray Setting Up, Marshalling & PA JJ Hughes-Dowd Marshalling & PA
Angus Smith Setting Up, Marshalling & PA Chris Bowles Marshalling
Dan Turnbull Race Control & Packing Away  Lewis Bowles Marshalling

Simon Goodlip Race Control, Marshalling & PA  Alan Stevenson  Marshalling
Lewis Blacker = Parc Ferme, Marshalling & PA  Timmy Stevenson Marshalling

Ellis Woodhouse Marshalling & Car Collecting Andrew Woodhouse Marshalling
Jenson Woodhouse Marshalling Denis Latham Marshalling & PA

2. Happy 31st Birthday DHORC

With thanks to all of you for your support over the years DHORC celebrated its 31t Birthday on
Friday 07Jul23. Thank you also for your comments.

Congratulations on DHORC reaching 31
Derb HO f years and still going strong, an amazing

www.dhorc.co.uk achievement. Peter Barber
r____ N
- n Happy birthday DHORC and all, here’s to
°, W= o many more. Barry Johnson
I " . " Having long forgotten how it feels to only be
31 | can only wish a very happy birthday to

DHORC, here's to the next 31 and more
Home of HO Le Mans TYCO ! beyond!!! John Yates
|

Happy Birthday DHORC. John Litherland

am DIGITAL 732 Happy birthday! Victor de Oliveira

Happy Birthday DHORC. Dean Garbett

M Thanks to Nick and Phil for running the club
A \“‘ '"/o:’ - ol so well for 31 years! Chris Bowles

That’s crazy can’t believe we only found out
Iast year thanks to Chris & Lewis. Happy
1 St birthday. Dan Hughes-Dowd

Many happy returns DHORC. Richard Hills

" H ll } \ ? Happy Birthday DHORC! Worthing HO

7 July 1992 — 7 July 2023 %p ‘?fBuE a ayl

-
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Thu-Sun
‘Tuesday
Saturday
'Tundly
‘Tuesday
‘Tuesday
Sat/Sun
Tuesday
‘Wednesday
Tuesday
Sat/Sun
Tuesday
‘Tuesday
Tuesday

‘Tuesday

Tuesday
Sat/Sun
Sunday
Sat/Sun
Tuesday

12-15-Jan
31-Jan
04-Feb
21-Feb
14-Mar
04-Apr
29/30Apr
02-May
03-May
23-May
27/28May
06-Jun
27-Jun
18-Jul

25-Jul

08-Aug
12113Aug
20-Aug
26/27Aug

Calendar 20 '3 #43

Location

Table Tennis Room
NEC

Table Tennis Room

Lockington Village Hall

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Donington Park

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Donington Park

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room

Table Tennis Room

Table Tennis Room
Donington Park
Donington Park
Donington Park
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Donington Park
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room

(777777778

DIGITAL

Location

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room

Round Round
1(F1)
Corporate

(GC)
Corporate
3(F1) (GC)
S(F1)

(GC)
Corporate
7(F1) (GC)
Corporate
9 (F1)
Corporate
Cancelled
(GC)
11 (F1)
13(F1)
15(F1) (GC)
17(F1) 17 (GC)
Corporate
Corporate
Corporate
19 (F1) (GC)
21 (F1) (GC)
23 (F1) (GC)
Corporate
25(F1) (GC)

(GC)

27 (F1)

DISCA/DHORC
7 8 9
10 11 12
Test Night
13 14 15
16 17 18
Test Night
19 20 21
2 23 2425
26 27 28
29 30 31/32
Test Night
3 34 35
Test Night 38
37 38 39 40 /1
DISCA/DHORC
Q@ 3 M

(GC) In

33

.

_n ’
v
Track —
Miami

Autosport International Racing Car Show
interlagos

Charity Event

Cadwell Park

Monaco

Long Beach

Donington Historic Festival
Zandvoort

ALTEN

Nashville

British GT

Donington Park

Miami

teriagos

DHORCingham Oval

Cadwell Park
Convoy in the Park
Tunerfest

BTCC (Provisional)
Monaco

Long Beach
Zandvoort

British GT

Nashville

Paul R

Sebring 3 Hours - Oxigen/Carrera GT4
Paul Ricard

Paul Ricard

Road Atlanta

Road Atlanta

Road Atlanta

Brands Hatch

Brands Hatch

Brands Hatch

Sakhir

Sakhir

Monza

Daytona Sports Car Course

Le Mans

Le Mans

Fuji 6 Hours - Oxigen/Carrera WEC
Daytona Sports Car Course

card

o= ™™l -

Key: 20 or less HO racers then double finals, 21 and above then single finals
Could be more than three Digital Rounds on a night, depending on attendance.

75% of HO Rounds count towards DHORC Championship which equals 21

75% of Digital Rounds count towards Carrera Championship which equals 32
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Bill Whitehouse kindly presented DHORC with a bottle of Champagne, while we were at
Great Barr Slot Car Club on Saturday celebrating his 615! birthday, to celebrate our 31st
birthday. We will share with all at the next HO/Carrera Club Nights.

Page 7
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lifies on Yellow &

d Track Final Adults Masters Juniors
Miami F1 L Pateman A Smith L Bowles
Interlagos A Smith A Smith L Bowles
21-Feb Cadwell Park F1 A Smith A Smith L Bowles
21-Feb Cadwell Park S Goodlip S Goodlip L Bowles
14-Mar Monaco 1 S Goodlip S Goodlip JJ Hughes-Dowd
04-Apr Long Beach S Goodlip S Goodlip L Bowles
02-May Zandvoort F1 PRees P Rees JJ Hughes-Dowd
02-May Zandvoort L Pateman S Goodlip L Bowles
23-May Nashville 1 L Pateman (3) S Goodlip JJ Hughes-Dowd (3)
27-Jun 10 Miami A Smith A Smith L Bowles
18-Jul 1 Interlagos S Goodlip (4) S Goodlip (6) L Bowles (8)
18-Jul 12 Interlagos
25-Jul 13 DHORCingham
25-Jul 14 DHORCingham
25-Jul 15 DHORCingham
25-Jul 16 DHORCingham
08-Aug 17 Cadwell Park
08-Aug 18 Cadwell Park
12-Sep 19 Monaco
12-Sep 20 Monaco
03-Oct 21 Long Beach
03-Oct 22 Long Beach
17-Oct 23 Zandvoort
17-Oct 24 Zandvoort
14-Nov 25 Nashville
14-Nov 26 Nashville
; 28-Nov 27 Donington Park
'Tue 28-Nov 28 Donington Park
B B O OB OB OB BN e

- aonaon AN -
mom m m m mm n Race Winners m_m

L)

| N N N
Il I = = = =
Adults

Simon Goodlip Simon Goodlip Lewis Bowles
Adults Masters Juniors

Continuous Club Night Attendance Records

Members below have built up ten or more continuous Club Night attendances, including DHORC 669:-

Nick Sismey 218 Club Nights  Phil Rees 56 Lewis Blacker 41
Dan Turnbull 33 Dan Hughes-Dowd 19 JJ Hughes-Dowd 19
Adam Turnbull 17 Simon Goodlip 11

Record Continuous Club Night Attendance| Nick Sismey 218
Record Continuous Evening Attendance Nick Sismey 196
Record Continuous Club Night Attendance from 15! Race Martin Allsopp 131

Page 8
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3. DHORC 2024 provisional Calendar

Please find below our provisional 2024 Calendar. These dates have been booked with DL&EV. We

can discuss further at the AGM.

02-Jan
16-Jan
19-Jan
20-Jan
13-Feb
17-Feb
27-Feb
19-Mar
16-Apr
07-May
21-May
08-Jun
09-Jun
18-Jun
02-Jul

09-Jul

30-Jul

17-Sep
15-Oct
05-Nov
23-Nov

03-Dec

Calendar 20 4

Location

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room

Table Tennis Room

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room

Carrera

DIGITAL

Location

Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room
Table Tennis Room

Round Round
1(F1) (GC)
3 (F1 (GC)
5(F1 (GC)
7 (F1 (GC)
9 (F1 (GC)
11(F1) (GC)
13 (F1) (GC)

(

(

4
4

)
)
)
)

15 (F1) GC)
17 (F1) GC)
19 (F1) 20 (GC)
21(F1) 22(GC)
23 (F1) 24(GC)
25 (F1) 26 (GC)
27 (F1) 20 (GC)
29 (F1) 20(GC)
31(F1) 2(GC)
33 (F1) 24(GC)

(GC)

Rounds
Test Night
1 2 3
4 5
6789 10
1 12 13
DiSCA/DHORC
Test Night
14 15 16
17 18 19/20
Test Night
21 22 23
24 25

26 27 28 29 30 Le Mans

31 32 33
Test Night

34 35 36
37 38 39
40 41 42/43
44 45 46
47 48 49
DiSCA/DHORC
50 51 52

Track

Autodromo de Brasilia
Jacarepagua

Florano

Jarama

Pukekohe Park
Misano

Trois-Rivieres
Watkins Glen
Autodromo de Brasilia
Jacarepagua

DHORCingham Oval

Fiorano
NETE T F
Pukekohe Park
Misano
Trois-Rivieres
AGM

Watkins Glen

i o Jom 2 OOl J OO

»

(#77/7777 4

UiV DIGITAL

Interlagos
Interlagos <>
Monza I
Monza

Interlagos <>
Sebring 3 Hours - Oxigen/Carrera GT4
Shanghai i
Shanghai
Shanghai
Rockingham
Rockingham
Le Mans

Rockingham

Portimao

Portimao

Portimao

Sebring

Fuji

Road Atlanta

Fuji 6 Hours - Oxigen/Carrera WEC
Srands Hatch

o R e W
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Derby HO

dl“ nn Official
i " Clothing

Home of HO Le Mans

Please contact Nick Sismey
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4. DHORC 2024 Circuits

Please also find below the 4-lane circuits for the 2024 season with four old tracks plus four new
tracks being added to the DHORC portfolio. We will also hopefully be running the DHORCingham
Oval again.

Autédromo
@ Internacional

de Brasilia

Jacarepagua
128’9”
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Slot Cars & Spares
Open Wheel (F1) 5

Chassis

Car (+ £7.5 if Painted) £15.00
Resin Shell (+ £7.5 if Painted) £6.00

Pickup Shoes (Pair) 4 Bulkhead £5.00
Pickup Springs g Armature £4.00
Pinion Gear i Crown Gear £2.00
Front Tyres (Pair) ; Rear Tyres (Pair) £2.00
Front Axle i Rear Axle £3.00
Brush Springs (Pair) i Guide Pins £1.00
Brushes (Pair) 4 Traction Magnets (Pair) £2.00

Motor Magnets (Pair) : Brush Tubes (Pair) £2.00

#902 G3 or VSR Chassis £30.00 (1stone £20)
Wet Weather V-Jet £31.50

Painted Lexan Body £7.650+
High-Performance HQ Slot Cars ©

#250B G3 Pickup Shoes (Pair) £1.00 #925 G3 Endbell
Pickup Springs £0.25 Armature
#417 77 Delrin Pinion Gear £1.00 24T Delrin Crown Gear
SGP Black Pinion £0.30 Spacer washer
#950 G3 Front Tyres (Pair) £1.50 22T VSR Crown Gear
Front Axle, Wheels and Tyres £4.00 Rear Tyres (Pair)
Rear Axle and Washer £5.50 #941 Guide Pins
Rear Double Flanged Hubs (Pair) £3.50 Front Wheels (Pair)

VSR Pro Blank Chassis

Front Axle, Hubs & 'O’ Rings

Viper Scale Racing

Updated 30Sep18
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Visit our
Facebook Page
or the back of
this magazine

Clear plastic bodies to suit a variety of HO
chassis. Many not found elsewhere
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Race Report
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Round 2

DHORC
DHORC
DHORC
DHORC
DHORC 78
DHORC 98
DHORC 118
DHORC 138
DHORC 249
DHORC 304
DHORC 347
DHORC 400
DHORC 452
DHORC 504
DHORC 510
'DHORC 548
DHORC 610
DHORC 660
IDHORC 669
DHORC 670

23
24
25
26

04-Jan
28-Jan
15-Feb
08-Mar
01-Apr
31-Mar
30-Mar
28-Mar
03-May
16-Oct
06-Oct
11-Oct
08-Oct
13-Oct
09-Feb
27~Jun
22-0ct
31Jan
18-Jul
18-Jul

1994
1994
1994
1994
1997
1998
1999
2000
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2016
2017
2019
2023
2023
2023

203"1"
203'1"
203'1"
203"1"
203'1"
203'1"
203"1"
203"1"
2031
2031"
2031
203'1"
114'0"
114'0"
414'2"
114°0"
114'0"
114'0"
114'0"
114'0"

DHORC
DHORC
DHORC
DHORC

IDHORC 78

IDHORC 98
DHORC 118
DHORC 138
DHORC 249
DHORC 304
DHORC 347
DHORC 400
DHORC 452
DHORC 504
DHORC 510
DHORC 548
DHORC 610
DHORC 660
DHORC 669  18~Jul 2023
DHORC 670 18~Jul 2023

Circuit Records
Qualifying
'S Goodlip 31Jan23

97.7 Laps

" 8 Goodlip
42.5 Laps

23
24
25
26

04-Jan
28-Jan
15-Feb
08-Mar
01-Apr
31-Mar
30-Mar
28-Mar
03-May
16-Oct
06-Oct
11-Oct
08-Oct
13-Oct
09-Feb
27~Jun
22-0ct
31Jan

1994
1994
1994
1994
19987
1998
1999
2000
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2016
2017
2019
2023

203"1"
203"1"
2031
203"1"
203'1"
2031
203'1"
203'1"
203"1"
203'1"
203'1"
203'1"
114'0"
114'0"
414'2"
114'0"
114'0"
114'0"
114'0"
114'0"

TBA

Fastest Laps
S Goodlip 220ct19
7.01 Secs
L Pateman 220ct19
5.45 Secs

S Goodlip
23.0 Laps
A Smith
28.4 Laps
Final Points
5.0 Points M Alisopp

18Jul23 |

31Jan23 |

31Jan23 |

27Jun7

Interlagos

Previous Results

N Sismey

S Goodlip

J Neale

J Tague

M Chadwick
N Sismey

N Sismey

L Pateman
M Chadwick
W Lander

J Sismey

L Pateman
J Sismey

N Sismey

J Sismey

S Goodlip
A Smith

A Smith

8 Goodllp

M Minnis
M Minnis
M Minnis
M Minnis
C Bowles
T Pank

C Bowles
J Henry

T Chadwick
C Bullock
L Smith

J Mellor
A Hall

A Hall

A Turnbull
A Turnbull
A Turnbull
L Bowles
L Bowles

~
\
6

B
~

Rounds 11&12

S Goodlip
N Sismey
J Tague

J Neale

N Sismey
S Goodlip
R Seaman
S Goodlip
W Lander
J Sismey
N Sismey
S Anand
L Smith

D Passell
N Sismey
L Pateman
P Rees

A Turnbull
N Sismey

J Tague

M Chadwick
N Sismey

A Smith

S Goodlip
M Chadwick
P Rees

M Chadwick
N Sismey

N Sismey

L Pateman
P Rees

N Sismey

P Rees

S Goodlip

N Sismey

L Pateman
§ Goodlip
A Smith

K Schofield
J Henry
C Davenport

C Davenport
J Stevenson
J Stevenson
D Barker

P Connally
T Measham
M Warren

J Mellor

J Lister

R Litherland
M Litherland
R Litherland
L Turnbull

R Litherland

AJ McPeake
AJ McPeake
AJ McPeake
AJ McPeake
J Henry

C Bowles

J Henry

T Pank

J Sismey

A Hughes

K Levers

J Pateman
P Martin

F Holmes

F Holmes

F Holmes

L Turnbull

E Doyle

JJ Hughes-Dowd J Woodhouse

Lap Length 114'

S
Interlagos

114’
"~ o Power Inputs

)"

0

M

)

/
Q,
o)
=

DHORC 669 & 670
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4 | S
Simon first to 4 wins in 23

— Simon Goodlip celebrated his 90" career Pole position with a new F1 Pole record (we
had never run double Finals at Interlagos before) and his fourth win of the 2023 season. On the
way to being the first racer to take four wins this year he also set his 70" best race laps on Green
lane during Qualifying.

Our new Championship leader (Lee Pateman was sunning himself in the New Forest) didn’t have
the ‘A’ Final all to himself however as reigning Champion Angus Smith kept him honest throughout
the last F1 3-minute race of the night. Just 0.2 laps separated the two at the flag, both having
shared the same number of laps on Blue lane during Qualifying, and Angus setting the faster lap
of the two during the night.

Nick Sismey, with only the seventh fastest car on the night, took third from third on the grid.
Handling was certainly beating speed as on Blue lane in Qualifying his car was flat out for over half
the circuit. He lost out to Angus by 1.1 laps. Phil Rees came up from the ‘B’ and as usual put on
a great showing on Yellow lane to take fourth 0.8 laps behind his friend.

Round 11 - ADULTS

| 18 July 2023
7 ’;‘Q- ] dharc | ¢

=4
| — .
R TET ToMY

N

* .,

Y

e BTN |

‘?' "
'.

ghare

Angus Smith Simon Goodlip Nick Sismey
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Despite taking his third Wooden Spoon Andrew Woodhouse set three PBs at Interlagos
Page 21
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EHEEEN - Lewis Bowles, fresh from his Junior win, gave Phil the most trouble here, lapping
almost as quick and only losing out by a lap in his seventh Adult Club Night. He however broke all
four PBs on the way to seventh with 6! in Qualifying (8" — 09Aug22), 5™ at the flag (8" — 21Feb23),
6! fastest lap (8" — 21Feb23) and 61" in race laps (91" — 09Aug22). Nice one Lewis.

Adam Turnbull made it into the ‘B’ via a win in the ‘C’ and set the fastest lap in his second Final,
however had to give best to Lewis by a lap. While Lewis was taking all the plaudits for his great
result above, dad Chris Bowles had to leave the drivers’ stand after just 3.8 laps as an off damaged
a pick-up so much that he wasn’t going to get back on track. However earlier he had set his fourth
career fastest lap from 111 starts, his first quickest lap on a night since 07Nov19. Congrats Chris

ESlEREH - Dan Turnbull and Adam made it another family race in the ‘C’ with son taking the
spoils again. While Adam went off to the ‘B’ Dan had to settle for eighth, just behind Chris, 2.5 laps
behind Adam. Lewis Blacker jumped from a lowly 14 in Qualifying to ninth overall after winning
the ‘D’ and beating Stuart Gray by 1.3 laps. Stuart however beat both of his personal records at
Interlagos during the evening with a 9.03 second lap time and 17.6 race laps.

EEEERE - Our third (or first in order of play) family Final included Dan Hughes-Dowd and son JJ
Hughes-Dowd. This time it was dad who won through taking second behind Lewis by 1.2 laps. He
also took the 11t fastest lap, two places better than his previous best on 29Nov22. Denis Latham
made up for a torrid Qualifying after car problems by splitting the Hughes-Dowds with 12" overall,
0.3 laps behind Dan and 0.2 laps ahead of JJ in an incredibly close race for second in this Final.

EEMEEETE - Based on the results of Qualifying Andrew Woodhouse should have walked this
Final however Alan Stevenson is notoriously good in a 3-minute shoot out. Andrew had taken a
PB in Qualifying with 7t" compared to 10" on 09Aug22. On top of this he set the 9" fastest lap (12t
— 09Aug22) and 8" best race laps (12" — 09Aug22). Despite this Alan took control of the Final by
exactly a lap leaving Andrew with his third Wooden Spoon of the year.

Simon wins an all Master ‘A’ Final

With all four racers in the Adult ‘A’ Final being Masters, Simon took his sixth win of the year ahead
of Angus, Nick, Phil and Stuart to maintain his Championship lead.

Miasters

HISTORIC RACING
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b

Five year old Ellis Woodhouse had another fun evening at DHORC
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— Lewis Bowles made it eight wins from ten starts in 2023 after taking his 25" Pole
position, which set a new GC Pole track record. His 19.7 laps in the ‘A’ also secured him his 25
best race laps while his 8.15 second lap in the same race gave him his 36" track record, beating
Adam Hall's 8.17 set on 130ct15. Four time race winner JJ Hughes-Dowd moved up from third
on the grid to take his sixth second place finish of the year, 3.7 laps behind Lewis.

Jenson Woodhouse, who took his only win in his very first Club Night in August last year, qualified
in second beating his previous best of third on the grid in that same race in the Summer of '22. He
dropped to third at the flag 1.4 laps behind JJ. Timmy Stevenson won his first Final of the year
with victory in the ‘B’, doubling his career wins. He would finish 2.2 laps behind Jenson in fourth.

jls=wua Round 11 - JUNIORS
viv

Home of HO Le Mans .,-‘.:.5 —
- -

el
LAl

1st 3rd
JJ Hughes-Dowd Bowles Jenson Woodhouse

EHERE - Ellis Woodhouse, our youngest Member, set the fifth fastest lap of the night during
his race with Timmy here, beating his previous best of sixth on 31Jan23. Both he and Timmy had
a terrific dual, the latter winning out by just 0.5 laps.

Tommy Tyco
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2023 - Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s 32nd Season - 2023

Race Results
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Junior ‘B’ Final, Ellis (5") and winner Timmy Stevenson
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— Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s Season - 2

Junior ‘A’ Final, Timmy (4t"), winner Lewis Bowles, JJ Hughes-Dowd (2"9)
& Jenson Woodhouse (3")
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— Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s Season - 2

Early Evening Adult ‘E’ Final, winner Alan Stevenson & Andrew Woodhouse (15t")
Page 31




— Derby Leisure & Events Venue HO Slot Car Club’s Season - 2

Adult ‘D’ Final, Denis Latham (12'"), winner Lewis, JJ (13t") & Dan Hughes-Dowd (11t")
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Adult ‘C’ Final, Stuart (10t"), winner Adam Turnbull, Dan (8!") & Lewis (9")
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Adult ‘B’ Final, Adam (6%"), winner Phil, Chris (7'") & Lewis (5t")
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-

A\

Lesans HO

Legends
SWB =38mm (1.5")
between axle centres

LWB = 41mm (1.6") |
Acura NSX Alfa Romeo 155

between axle centres AC Cobra
Convertible GT32017 Touring Car
Lwa LWB Lw8
30mm Clip 29mm Clip

Alfa Romeo Alfa Romeo Aston Martin Audi
BTCC TZ3 Corsa Vantage GT3 R8LMS GT3
LWB SW8 LWB Lws

30mm Clip 29mm Clip

Audi S3 Austin

BTCC Mini Cooper
LWB SW8
27mm Clip 28mm Clip

Bentley BMW BMW 1 Series BMW

Continental GT3 320i Turbo Grp5 BTCC M1
LWB SwW8B LWB sSwa
30mm Clip 27mm Clip 29mm Clip 30mm Clip
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BMW M3 BMW 24 BMW Z8 Bugatti

GT2 GT3 Convertible EB110
LWB Lws LWB SWB
27mm Clip 30mm Clip 32mm Clip

Veyron
LWB

31mm Clip

evrolet ‘ evron orvette Corvette

Nastruck B1S C5r GT C7r GT 2017

LWB SWB or LWB SWB LWB
30mm Clip 29mm Clip 30mm Clip 31mm Clip
5‘ "\\
. i #-:':

Corvette Corvette Corvette 1969

C8r GT3 Daytona Prototype Stingray
LWB SW8 SWB

30mm Clip 30mm Clip

Datsun Datsun Dodge
2402 Fairlady 2000 Challenger
SwWa Lwa LWB

27mm Clip 26mm Clip 31imm Clip
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Ferrari

Ferrari 250 gt Ferrari Ferrari

Berlinetta Lusso 250 GTO 308 GTb 365 GTb Daytona
SWB LwB LWB swa
30mm Clip 29mm Clip 28mm Clip 28mm Clip

Ferrari Ferrari Ferrari Ferrari
488 Gte 512 LM 575 GTc 612 Can-Am
LWB SWB or LWB LWB SWB
28mm Clip 29mm Clip 30mm Clip 32mm Clip

Ford Ford

Ferrari Ferrari

F40 Testarossa Capri Escort
Swa SWB SWB SWB
32mm Clip 32mm Clip 30mm Clip 29mm Clip

Ford Ford Ford Ford
Custom Van Focus RS BTCC 2006 GT 2016 GT
LWB8B LWB LWB Lwa
30mm Clip 29mm Clip 29mm Clip Body Pins Only
&
H o
Ford Ford
GT40 2005 Mustang
SwB8 LWB
28mm Clip 27mm Clip
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Honda Honda Honda

Civic BTCC Integra S2000

LWB LWB SWB
28mm Clip 28mm Clip 26mm Clip

Jaguar Jaguar Jaguar Jaguar
D Type XJ 220 XIR 5 (Grp 44) XJR 9 (Grp C)
LWB LWB SWB SWB or LWB
30mm Clip 32mm Clip 32mm Clip 33mm Clip

Jaguar ' Koenigsegg |

XKR GT3 CCX
LwB LwWa
30mm Clip 30mm Clip

Lamborghini Lamborghini Lamborghini Lamborghini

Contach Huracan GT3 Miura Concept Miura Jota
SW8 LWB LWB SwWB
29mm Clip 32mm Clip 30mm Clip 28mm Clip

-
Q ..\’ P
\

Lancia Lotus Lotus Lotus
LC2 Elise Espirit Europa
SW8 LWB LWB LW8B
31mm Clip 27mm Clip 31mm Clip
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-

Matchbox Mazda Mazda MclLaren
Hi-Tailer 787b (Grp C) RX7 F1GTr
LWB LWB SWB LWB

33mm Clip 30mm Clip 27mm Clip

- ’:

Season - 2073

Mclaren Mercedes Mercedes Mercedes
MP4 12C GT3 Gullwing 300SL 300SLR CLK GTB
LWB SWB LWB8 LWB
28mm Clip 30mm Clip

Mercedes Mini Morris
DTM Car 6GT BTCC Mini Cooper Minor
LWB Lws Lw8 LWB
30mm Clip 28mm Clip 27mm Clip 27mm Clip

Mustang Mustang
1967 GT 500 Mach 1
SWB SW8B
30mm Clip 30mm Clip

Nascar Nissan Nissan Nissan
300ZX March 86G Gtp R390 GT
SWB SWB SWB or LWB LWB
32mm Clip 31mm Clip 30mm Clip 32mm Clip
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Nissan

Nissan Nissan Nissan
1989 R89C 1877 Skyline GT-R R32 Skyline GrpC
LWB LWB SWB SWB
32mm Clip 27mm Clip 30mm Clip 32mm Clip

Pagini

Pagini Panoz Peugeot
Huayra Zonda C12 1958 LMP-1 905 Grp C
LWB LWB LWB SWB or LWB
28mm Clip 30mm Clip 32mm Clip 31mm Clip

Porsche

Pontiac Porsche Porsche
1977 Firebird 908 910 911 GT3
LWB SWB LWB SWB
30mm Clip 28mm Clip 32mm Clip 27mm Clip

Porsche

Porsche Porsche Porsche
911 Turbo RSR GT3 917 834 Turbo RSR 935 Turbo
LWB SWB or LWB SWB SWB
28mm Clip 31mm Clip 26mm Clip 28mm Clip

Porsche Porsche Porsche
956 Grp C 959 962Grp C
SW8B SWB LWB
31mm Clip 28mm Clip 32mm Clip
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Renault Renault Renault Renault
Clio Cup Car Clio V6 Megane Trophy RSO1 GT
LWB LWB LWB LWB
30mm Clip 28mm Clip 30mm Clip 28mm Clip

Saleen Sauber Mercedes Shadow Shelby
S7 CliGrpC MK 11a Cobra Daytona Coupe
LWB SWB or LWB LWB SWB
32mm Clip 31mm Clip 31mm Clip

Subaru
Levorg BTCC
LWB
28mm Clip

Toyota Toyota Triumph TVR
88C-VGrpC GT-One TR7 Sagaris
SWB or LWB LWB LWB LWB

32mm Clip 28mm Clip

Wiesmann Zakspeed
GT MF5 Grp 5 Capri
SWB or LWB SWB or LWB
30mm Clip
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Where is DHORC?
Derby HO

www.dhorc.co. uk

-n

Home of HO Le Mans
. .

Sainsbury’s
' ALLENTON

B&Q Derby v JD Gyms Dorby@

Derby Leisure Ltd Table Tennls Room

Derby HO

Derby Leisure Ltd, l'l e - Nick Sismey

Moor Lane, Allenton " -
sliiwh s sismey80@hotmail.co.uk
Derby’ DE24 9HY Home of HO Le Mans DIE.'TAL 07984 339192




	Simon first to 4 wins in ‘23
	Simon wins an all Master ‘A’ Final
	Lewis continues his domination

